## DATA REQUEST PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

Application No. 07-12-009

#### Date: September 22, 2010

To: William Devereaux Director of Advance Metering WFD4@pge.com 77 Beale Street, San Francisco, CA 94105

From: Division of Ratepayer Advocates		
Tom Roberts	<b>Originator:</b>	Tom Roberts
Project Coordinator	Phone:	(415)703-5278
505 Van Ness Ave.	E-mail:	TCR@cpuc.ca.gov
San Francisco, CA 94102		

#### Request No.: DRA\_A0712009\_072210

Due Date: September 29, 2010

## Subject: PG&E AMI Deployment

Please provide your responses to the originator by the due date. DRA requests expedited response to this data request to allow adequate review and consideration in support of comments regarding the Heather Epps Petition for Modification dated September 3, 2010. If you are unable to provide the information by this date, please provide a written explanation to the originator by September 27, 2010 as to why the response date cannot be met and your best estimate of when the information can be provided. If you have any questions regarding this data request, please call the originator at the above phone number. Fully explain any calculations, assumptions inherent in the calculations, and any other assumptions supporting your responses. Provide all the responses in word and excel format. Where excel data is provided, all links, macros, and formula should be visible and active.

DRA issued data request DRA\_A0712009\_072110 requesting information on the type of AMI endpoints PG&E has deployed or plans to deploy. The following requests are for cost information regarding hardware configurations that were removed or are planned to be removed.

# <u>Requests</u>

1. For each combination tabulated in response to question 1 of DRA\_A0712009\_072110, indicate the **cost** of meters, communication systems, IT reprogramming, and any associated

materials PG&E <u>has removed</u> and replaced with another type of meter. Include labor costs for the removal of the replaced system, and the labor costs that were stranded by the replacement.

- 2. Please indicate if the costs in question 2 above were, or will be charged to ratepayers.
- 3. For each combination tabulated in response to question 1 of DRA\_A0712009\_072110, indicate the **cost** of meters, communication systems, IT reprogramming, and any associated materials PG&E <u>plans to remove</u> and replace with another type of meter. Include labor costs for the removal of the replaced system, and the labor costs that will be stranded by the replacement.
- 4. Please indicate if the costs in question 3 above were, or will be charged to ratepayers.
- 5. For each combination tabulated in response to questions 5 and 6 of DRA\_A0712009\_072110, indicate the cost of gas meters or meter modules, communication systems, IT reprogramming, and any associated materials PG&E has removed or plans to remove and replace with another type of gas meter or meter module. Include labor costs for the removal of the replaced system, and the labor costs stranded by the replacement.
- 6. Please indicate if the costs in question 5 above were, or will be charged to ratepayers.